A
¥

MALACANANG

MANILA PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MFK 92\t
PROCLAMATION NO. 293

DECLARING THE ALBURQUERQUE-LOAY-LOBOC MANGROVE SWAMP
FOREST RESERVE AND ITS SURROUNDING WATERS SITUATED AT
BARANGAYS SAN AGUSTIN, BAHI, EPO, STA FE AND TAGBUANE
MUNICIPALITY OF ALBURQUERQUE, COASTAL AREAS OF LOAY
AND RIVERSIDE OF LOBOC, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, ISLAND OF
VISAYAS AS A PROTECTED AREA PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT
7586 (NIPAS ACT OF 1992) AND SHALL BE KNOWN AS

ALBURQUERQUE-LCAY-LOBOC :. PROTECTED LANDSCAPE/
SEASCAPE

Upon the recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural
Resources. and pursuant to the powers vested upon me by law. I, JOSEPH EJERCITO
ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, do hereby set aside and declare Loboc-Loay-
Alburquerque covering the Barangays of San Agustin, Bahi, Epo, Sta. Fe, and Tagbuane
consisting of a parcel of land situated in the Municipality of Alburqueque, coastal areas
of Loay, riverside of Loboc, Province of Bohol as Protected Area under the category of
Protected Landscape/Seascape, subject to private rights and without prejudice to the
rights of the Indigenous People as provided for in R. A. 8371, DENR Administrative
Order No. 93-02 and other rules ancl regulations if any. as described in DENR NIPAS
Map. RO7-14:

Beginning at corner marked “1" on the plan being Cor. 1 N 53°00°W, 260.00 m.
from BLLM # | of Loay. Bohol:

Thence N 760 "W 86.50 m to corner 2:
Thence N 01°55’E 139.50 m . to corner 3;
Thence S 8035w 124.80 m to corner 4,
Thence S 05%4°'W 160.50 m to corner 3;
Thence . Due West 149.50 m to corner 6;
Thence S 09%34'W 290.60 m to corner 7,
Thence S 49°03’E 307.30 m to corner 8:
Thence S 85°11'E 260.20 m to corner 9:
Thence S 81°19'E 977.70 m to corner 10;
Thence S 65°48°E 455.10 m to corner 11;
Thence S -;'8501 I'E 270.60 m to corner 12;
Thence S 63%48°E 300.00 m to corner 13:
Thence S 82°17°E 364.10 m to corner 14:
Thence S 17°36'E 151.00 m to corner 13;
Thence Due East 289.00 m to corner 16:
Thence N 44°15°E 335.80 m to corner 17:
Thence N 35°50°E 615.80 m . gl0 corner 18:
Thence N 30"49 E 260.50 m o corner 19:
~ I

PJEE Hologram ¢ 686 2

ae o Ll s &8 & &

a & e 8 8 88



Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

S 70%0’E

S 19°11’'W
S 1939’E

S 71938’E

N 86°22'W
S 21%3’E

N 87°08’E

S 64°49’E

S 77°56’E

S 16°17’W
S 88%57°W
N 8417w
N 7253'W
N 82%4'wW
S 84%57°W
N 59°%2°wW
N 41%4'W
N 68°15°'W
S 37°44'W
N 75*28'W
S 77%28'W
N 68°15°W
S 05%4'W
N 85%51°'W
N 20°18’E
N 37%26’'W
S 77%28'W
S 42°%02'W
S 16%46’'W
N 84%48°'wW
N 12%32’W
N 82%4'wW
S 36°05'W
N 85°19°'W
N 15%26'W
S 52°%5°'wW

N 70°19°'W

N 44%24'W
N 82%4'wW
S 35°16'W
S 87°54'W
N 46°54’'W
N 65%51'W
N 49%55'W

“|

-2

248.80 m
389.40 m
342.60 m
404.50 m
34530 m
161.30 m
374.70 m
465.30 m
571.60 m
349.90 m
767.20 m
614.00 m
548.40 m
614.10 m
901.80 m
987.90 m
470.00 m
684.40 m
197.20 m
201.90 m
307.50 m
395.50 m
250.80 m
719.40 m
540.90 m
373.20 m
230.60 m
186.70 m
379.80 m
278.20 m
119.40 m
115.10 m
21720 m
330.90 m
159.00 m
146.20 m
308.20 m
625.70 m
249.50 m
316.10 m
786.40 m
585.60 m
627.20 m
282.50 m

to corner 20;
to corner 21;
to corner 22;
to corner 23;
to corner 24;
to corner 25;
to corner 26;
to comer 27;
to corner 28;
to corner 29;
to comer 30;
to corner 31;

to corner 32;

to corner 33;
to corner 34;
to corner 35;
to corner 36;
to comer 37
to corner 38;
to corner 39;
to corner 40;
to comner 41;
to corner 42;
to corner 43;
to corner 44;
to corner 45;
to corner 46;
to corner 47,
to corner 48;
to corner 49
to corner 50;
to corner 51;
to corner 52;
to corner 53;
to corner 54;
to corner 55;
to corner 56;
to corner 57;
to corner 58;
to corner 59;
to corner 60;
to corner 61;
to corner 62;
to corner 63;




Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

Thence -

Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence
Thence

S 70°11°W
N 63%38'W
N 15%38°E
S 74°33’E
S 80"31'E
S 60°54’E
S 76°58’E
S 48°3°E
S 71938’E
S 59°55°E
N 65°7°E
N 51%14°E
S 02°4’E
S 53°%1’E
S 49°3’E
N 86°10’E
N 35°10°E
S 70°%0’E
S 39°02’E
N 56°10’E
Due East

N 69%49°E
Due East

S 45°3°E
S 02°4’E
N 74°10°E
N 40%25°'W
N 60°6’E
N 33%8'WwW
N 68%6’W
N 76°31°'W
N 40°14°E
S 84°13’E
N 35%30°E
N 12°31’E
N 45%35°E
N 25%8’E
N 65°7’E
N 06%47’E
N 69°11’E
S 11%0'w
S 20%1’E
S 1031°'W
S 26"56°'W

e

250.60 m
985.40 m
329.90 m
706.00 m
416.00 m
278.60 m
140.30 m
235.50 m
684.50 m
453.70 m
733.60 m
306.90 m
140.50 m
287.50 m
727.30 m
343.50 m
161.70 m
165.90 m
173.00 m
595.40 m
179.40 m
403.80 m
109.60 m
653.90 m
260.90 m
498.00 m
205.80 m
360.30 m
216.60 m
520.40 m
297.90 m
263.70 m
468.30 m
707.60 m
569.10 m
499.10 m
281.30 m
547.60 m
628.20 m
341.60 m
540.90 m
584.60 m
731.40 m
467.10 m

<

¥
--x.u_uu.::L

to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner
to corner

I

64;
65;
66;
67;
68;
69,
70;
71;
72;
73;
74;
75;
76;
77,
78;
79;
80;
81,
82;
83;
84;
85;
86;
87;
88;
89,
90;
91;
92;
93;
94;
95;
96;
97,
98;
99;
100;
101;
102;
103;
104;
105;
106;
107;



-4-

Thence S 21%12’E 242.00 m to corner 108;
Thence S 83%15°F 187.30 m to corner 109;
Thence S 03%9'W 240.80 m to corner 110;
Thence S 77%8'W 759.20 m to corner 111;
Thence N 31%1'w 216.90 m to corner 112;
Thence N 85%51'W 182.20 m to corner 113;
Thence S 23%3°'w 229.10 m to corner 114;
Thence S 26°50’E 283.00 m to corner 115;
Thence S 18%13°'wW 219.70 m to corner 1,

Containing an approximate area of One Thousand One Hundred Slxty-Four
and 16/100 (1,164.16) Hectares, subject to actual ground survey.

These areas shall be under the administrative jurisdiction of the DENR and shall
be administered in accordance with the provisions of the NIPAS Act of 1992.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of
the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 23" é’day of APRIL- , in the year of Our
Lord, two thousand.

A

By the President: PMS LIBRARY
Received
APR 27 Wy
RONALDO B. ZAMORA Date

Executive Secretary

m

PJEE Hologram # 6865

Ml

1|

NI

PMS LIBRARY BCODEO0O5153



