MALACAÑANG MANILA

PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

MFN 9257

PROCLAMATION NO. 293

DECLARING THE ALBURQUERQUE-LOAY-LOBOC MANGROVE SWAMP FOREST RESERVE AND ITS SURROUNDING WATERS SITUATED AT BARANGAYS SAN AGUSTIN, BAHI, EPO, STA FE AND TAGBUANE MUNICIPALITY OF ALBURQUERQUE, COASTAL AREAS OF LOAY AND RIVERSIDE OF LOBOC, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, ISLAND OF VISAYAS AS A PROTECTED AREA PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT 7586 (NIPAS ACT OF 1992) AND SHALL BE KNOWN AS ALBURQUERQUE-LOAY-LOBOC PROTECTED LANDSCAPE/SEASCAPE

Upon the recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and pursuant to the powers vested upon me by law, I, JOSEPH EJERCITO ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, do hereby set aside and declare Loboc-Loay-Alburquerque covering the Barangays of San Agustin, Bahi, Epo, Sta. Fe, and Tagbuane consisting of a parcel of land situated in the Municipality of Alburqueque, coastal areas of Loay, riverside of Loboc, Province of Bohol as Protected Area under the category of Protected Landscape/Seascape, subject to private rights and without prejudice to the rights of the Indigenous People as provided for in R. A. 8371, DENR Administrative Order No. 93-02 and other rules and regulations if any, as described in DENR NIPAS Map. R07-14:

Beginning at corner marked "1" on the plan being Cor. $1 \text{ N } 53^0 \text{ 00'W}$, 260.00 m, from BLLM # 1 of Loay, Bohol;

Thence	N 76 ⁰ 31'W	86.50 m	to corner 2;
Thence	N 01°55'E	139.50 m	to corner 3;
Thence	S 80 ⁰ 35'W	124.80 m	to corner 4;
Thence	S 05 ⁰ 44'W	160.50 m	to corner 5;
Thence	Due West	149.50 m	to corner 6;
Thence	S 09 ⁰ 34'W	290.60 m	to corner 7;
Thence	S 49 ⁰ 03'E	307.30 m	to corner 8;
Thence	S 85°11'E	260.20 m	to corner 9;
Thence	S 81°19'E	977.70 m	to corner 10;
Thence	S 65 ⁰ 48'E	455.10 m	to corner 11;
Thence	S 85011 E	270.60 m	to corner 12;
Thence	S 65 ⁰ 48 E	300.00 m	to corner 13;
Thence	S 82 ⁰ 17'E	364.10 m	to corner 14;
Thence	S 17°36'E	151.00 m	to corner 15;
Thence	Due East	289.00 m	to corner 16:
Thence	N 44°15'E	335.80 m	to corner 17;
Thence	N 55050 E	615.80 m	4 to corner 18:
Thence	N 20°49'E	260.50 m	to corner 19:







Thence	S 70°40'E	248.80 m	to corner 20;
Thence	S 19 ⁰ 11'W	389.40 m	to corner 21;
Thence	S 19 ⁰ 39'E	342.60 m	to corner 22;
Thence	S 71°38'E	404.50 m	to corner 23;
Thence	N 86°22'W	345.30 m	to corner 24;
Thence	S 21 ⁰ 43'E	161.30 m	to corner 25;
Thence	N 87°08'E	374.70 m	to corner 26;
Thence	S 64 ⁰ 49'E	465.30 m	to corner 27;
Thence	S 77°56'E	571.60 m	to corner 28;
Thence	S 16 ⁰ 17'W	349.90 m	to corner 29;
Thence	S 88 ⁰ 57'W	767.20 m	to corner 30;
Thence	N 84 ⁰ 17'W	614.00 m	to corner 31;
Thence	N 72 ⁰ 53'W	548.40 m	to corner 32;
Thence	N 82 ⁰ 44'W	614.10 m	to corner 33;
Thence	S 84 ⁰ 57'W	901.80 m	to corner 34;
Thence	N 59 ⁰ 02'W	987.90 m	to corner 35;
Thence	N 41°54'W	470.00 m	to corner 36;
Thence	N 68 ⁰ 15'W	684.40 m	to corner 37;
Thence	S 37°44'W	197.20 m	to corner 38;
Thence	N 75°28'W	201.90 m	to corner 39;
Thence	S 77°28'W	307.50 m	to corner 40;
Thence	N 68 ⁰ 15'W	395.50 m	to corner 41;
Thence	S 05 ⁰ 44'W	250.80 m	to corner 42;
Thence	N 85 ⁰ 51'W	719.40 m	to corner 43;
Thence	N 20 ⁰ 18'E	540.90 m	to corner 44;
Thence	N 37 ⁰ 26'W	373.20 m	to corner 45;
Thence	S 77°28'W	230.60 m	to corner 46;
Thence	S 42 ⁰ 02'W	186.70 m	to corner 47;
Thence	S 16 ⁰ 46'W	379.80 m	to corner 48;
Thence	N 84 ⁰ 48'W	278.20 m	to corner 49
Thence	N 12 ⁰ 32'W	119.40 m	to corner 50;
Thence	N 82 ⁰ 44'W	115.10 m	to corner 51;
Thence	S 36 ⁰ 05'W	217.20 m	to corner 52;
Thence	N 85°19'W	330.90 m	to corner 53;
Thence	N 15°26'W	159.00 m	to corner 54;
Thence	S 52 ⁰ 45'W	146.20 m	to corner 55;
Thence	N 70 ⁰ 19'W	308.20 m	to corner 56;
Thence	N 44 ⁰ 24'W	625.70 m	to corner 57;
Thence	N 82 ⁰ 44'W	249.50 m	to corner 58;
Thence	S 35°16'W	316.10 m	to corner 59;
Thence	S 87°54'W	786.40 m	to corner 60;
Thence	N 46°54'W	585.60 m	to corner 61;
Thence	N 65°51'W	627.20 m	to corner 62;
Thence	N 49 ⁰ 55'W	282.50 m	to corner 63;
Thence	, ., .,		



Thence	S 70 ⁰ 11'W	250.60 m	to corner 64;
Thence	N 63°38'W	985.40 m	to corner 65;
Thence	N 15°38'E	329.90 m	to corner 66;
Thence	S 74 ⁰ 33'E	706.00 m	to corner 67;
Thence	S 80°31'E	416.00 m	to corner 68;
Thence	$S 60^{0}54'E$	278.60 m	to corner 69;
Thence	S 76°58'E	140.30 m	to corner 70;
Thence	S 48°03'E	235.50 m	to corner 71;
Thence	S 71°38'E	684.50 m	to corner 72;
Thence	S 59 ⁰ 55'E	453.70 m	to corner 73;
Thence	N 65°57'E	733.60 m	to corner 74;
Thence	N 51 ⁰ 14'E	306.90 m	to corner 75;
Thence	S 02°04'E	140.50 m	to corner 76;
Thence	S 53°01'E	287.50 m	to corner 77;
Thence	S 49°03'E	727.30 m	to corner 78;
Thence	N 86°10'E	343.50 m	to corner 79;
Thence	N 35°10'E	161.70 m	to corner 80;
Thence	S 70°40'E	165.90 m	to corner 81;
Thence	S 39°02'E	173.00 m	to corner 82;
Thence	N 56 ⁰ 10'E	595.40 m	to corner 83;
Thence	Due East	179.40 m	to corner 84;
Thence	N 69 ⁰ 49'E	403.80 m	to corner 85;
Thence	Due East	109.60 m	to corner 86;
Thence	S 45 ⁰ 03'E	653.90 m	to corner 87;
Thence	S 02 ⁰ 04'E	260.90 m	to corner 88;
Thence	N 74 ⁰ 10'E	498.00 m	to corner 89;
Thence	N 40°25'W	205.80 m	
Thence	N 60 ⁰ 06'E	360.30 m	to corner 90;
Thence	N 33 ⁰ 58'W	216.60 m	to corner 91;
Thence	N 68 ⁰ 46'W	520.40 m	to corner 92;
Thence	N 76 ⁰ 31'W		to corner 93;
Thence	N 40 ⁰ 14'E	297.90 m 263.70 m	to corner 94;
	S 84 ⁰ 13'E	468.30 m	to corner 95;
Thence	N 35 ⁰ 30'E		to corner 96;
Thence		707.60 m	to corner 97;
Thence	N 12 ⁰ 31'E	569.10 m	to corner 98;
Thence	N 45 ⁰ 35'E	499.10 m	to corner 99;
Thence	N 25°58'E	281.30 m	to corner 100;
Thence	N 65 ⁰ 57'E	547.60 m	to corner 101;
Thence	N 06 ⁰ 47'E	628.20 m	to corner 102;
Thence	N 69 ⁰ 11'E	341.60 m	to corner 103;
Thence	S 11 ⁰ 00'W	540.90 m	to corner 104;
Thence	S 20 ⁰ 41'E	584.60 m	to corner 105;
Thence	S 10 ⁰ 31'W	731.40 m	to corner 106;
Thence	S 26 ⁰ 56'W	467.10 m	to corner 107;





Thence	S 21°12'E	242.00 m	to corner 108;
Thence	S 83°15'E	187.30 m	to corner 109;
Thence	S 03 ⁰ 49'W	240.80 m	to corner 110;
Thence	S 77°28'W	759.20 m	to corner 111;
Thence	N 31 ⁰ 01'W	216.90 m	to corner 112;
Thence	N 85 ⁰ 51'W	182.20 m	to corner 113;
Thence	S 23 ⁰ 03'W	229.10 m	to corner 114;
Thence	S 26°50'E	283.00 m	to corner 115;
Thence	S 18 ⁰ 13'W	219.70 m	to corner 1,

Containing an approximate area of One Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four and 16/100 (1,164.16) Hectares, subject to actual ground survey.

These areas shall be under the administrative jurisdiction of the DENR and shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the NIPAS Act of 1992.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 23rd day of APRIL , in the year of Our Lord, two thousand.

By the President:

PMS LIBRARY

Received

RONALDO B. ZAMORA

Executive Secretary

APR 27 2000 Date

e All

PJEE Hologram #16865